will range from $0 to $39,600 for the Subject’s senior LIHTC units at 50 and 60 percent of AMI, as proposed.

With a growing number of renters in the PMA and a large percentage of low-income renters, coupled with an

aging housing stock, we project that there will be substantial demand for new or renovated affordable housing

units.

H. COMPETITIVE ENVIRONMENT

LAKEWOOD PLAZA APARTMENTS – NORFOLK, VIRGINIA RICHMOND, VIRGINIA– MARKET STUDY

53

HOUSING SUMMARY

Based on the first quarter 2021 report from CoStar, Norfolk experienced a 3.5 percent vacancy rate.

Source: CoStar, March 2021

Source: CoStar, March 2021

LAKEWOOD PLAZA APARTMENTS – NORFOLK, VIRGINIA RICHMOND, VIRGINIA– MARKET STUDY

54

Source: CoStar, March 2021

As illustrated in the tables and charts above, the vacancy rate for the Norfolk City submarket is currently 3.5

percent and is projected to decrease slightly through 2021, before increasing to above 4 percent through

2025. Average asking rents increased 3.5 percent over the last year, and are expected to continue to increase

through 2025.

Age of Housing Stock

The following table illustrate the age of the existing housing stock in the PMA.

Built 2010 or later 975 1.8% 23,085 3.3% 3,480,297 2.6%

Built 2000 to 2009 4,453 8.4% 91,920 13.1% 19,435,745 14.5%

Built 1990 to 1999 3,087 5.8% 109,217 15.5% 19,018,824 14.2%

Built 1980 to 1989 5,074 9.6% 138,461 19.7% 18,425,173 13.7%

Built 1970 to 1979 5,444 10.3% 113,420 16.1% 20,898,334 15.6%

Built 1960 to 1969 6,068 11.5% 85,001 12.1% 14,571,755 10.9%

Built 1950 to 1959 8,975 17.0% 70,315 10.0% 14,169,107 10.6%

Built 1940 to 1949 6,831 12.9% 31,367 4.5% 6,834,743 5.1%

Built 1939 or earlier 11,987 22.7% 40,359 5.7% 17,407,947 13.0%

Total Housing Units 52,894 100.0% 703,145 100.0% 134,241,925 100.0%

Source: US Census American Community Estimates, March 2021

HOUSING STOCK BY YEAR BUILT

PMA

Virginia Beach-Norfolk-Newport

News, VA-NC Metropolitan Statistical

Area

USA

LAKEWOOD PLAZA APARTMENTS – NORFOLK, VIRGINIA RICHMOND, VIRGINIA– MARKET STUDY

55

Of the housing stock, 84 percent was constructed prior to 1990. The data does not reflect condition, as many

properties can be well-maintained through ongoing maintenance. The field inspection of the area reflects a

varied housing stock, generally in good condition.

Substandard Housing

The following table illustrates the percentage of housing units that are considered substandard.